Keyera’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2020 Third Quarter Report November 3, 2020

KEYERA CORP.
Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

68

(f) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that suitable sources of funding for Keyera’s business activities may not be available.
Keyera manages liquidity risk by maintaining bank credit facilities, continuously managing forecasted and
actual cash flows, and monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets and financial liabilities. Keyera
has access to a wide range of funding at competitive rates through capital markets and banks to meet the
immediate and ongoing requirements of the business.

Risk Management Sensitivities

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management positions to
fluctuations in commodity price, interest rate, and foreign currency rate. Fluctuations in commodity prices,
foreign currency rates and interest rates could have resulted in unrealized gains (losses) affecting income
before tax as follows:

   Impact on income   Impact on income

   before tax   before tax

   September 30, 2020   September 30, 2019

(Thousands of Canadian dollars) Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Commodity price changes

   + 10% in electricity price 691 — 1,001 —

   - 10% in electricity price — (691) — (1,001)
   + 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices — (22,617) — (29,680)
   - 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices 22,617 — 29,680 —

Foreign currency rate changes
 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange

   rate

—

(5,889)

—

(758)
   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

5,889 —

758 —

Interest rate changes

+ 1% in interest rate — (1,100) — —

 - 1% in interest rate  1,100 — — —

13. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY GAIN (LOSS) ON U.S. DEBT AND OTHER

The components of net foreign currency gain (loss) were as follows:

Three months ended
   September 30,

Nine months ended
   September 30,

(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2020 2019 2020 2019
Foreign currency gain (loss) resulting from: